
NOTICE
OF

MEETING

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 25TH JULY, 2018

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DR LILLY EVANS (CHAIRMAN), COLIN RAYNER (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
MICHAEL AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, DAVID HILTON, JOHN LENTON, 
JULIAN SHARPE, LYNDA YONG AND MALCOLM BEER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS JOHN BOWDEN, SAYONARA LUXTON, NICOLA PRYER, 
EILEEN QUICK, JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS, SAMANTHA RAYNER, 
JOHN STORY AND LYNNE JONES

David Cook - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Tuesday, 17 July 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I Minutes of the meeting held on May 30th 2018.
 

7 - 10

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Director of Development & Regeneration / Development 
Control Manager’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting the following 
link. http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp or from Democratic Services on 
01628 796251 or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

11 - 56

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring Reports.
 

57 - 58

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on items 7 and 8 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of 
the Act".
 

-

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

7.  MINUTES 

To confirm the Part II minutes of the meeting held on May 30th 2018.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

59 - 60

8.  ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

To consider and determine the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

61 - 66



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT
[...]
uenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.   
 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

6



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 30 MAY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 
Michael Airey, David Hilton, John Lenton, Sayonara Luxton, Julian Sharpe, 
Lynda Yong and Malcolm Beer

Officers: Ashley Smith, Victoria Gibson, Wendy Binmore, Victoria Goldberg  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bateson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr L. Evans – Declared a personal interest in item 2 as she is a Member of the Parish 
Council that considered and commented on the application. Cllr Evans was not sure if she 
was present at the meeting when the application was discussed and she had not voted on the 
item. Cllr Evans confirmed she had attended the meeting with an open mind.

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in item 2 as he was at the meeting of the Parish 
Council when the application was considered. Since then, considerable changes to the 
application had taken place. He also stated his Wife was the Chairman of the Parish Council 
Planning Committee and had registered to speak on the item. Councillor Hilton confirmed he 
had attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Lenton – Declared a personal interest in the Enforcement item as his wife was the 
Chairman of the Parish Council and had registered to speak. Cllr Lenton confirmed he had 
come to Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Luxton – Declared a personal interest in item 1 as she knew the manager of the 
restaurant personally. She confirmed she attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2018 
be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

17/02204 N/A: Construction of a building to provide x8 two bed flats, together 
with access to London Road and landscaping, following demolition of 
the existing buildings at Bluebells Restaurant and Bar, London Road, 
Sunningdale, Ascot SL5 0LE – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY 
to grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 
10 of the Main Report, as per the Head of Planning’s 
recommendations and following satisfactory amendment to the 
secured Section 111 for mitigation to the SPA. Also with the 
following amendments:

 Remove condition 7
 Amend condition 11 to state: Prior to the commencement of 

development a landscape management plan including long-
7

Agenda Item 3



term design objectives, management responsibilities and 
maintenance schedules for a minimum period of 5 years shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority . the plan shall cover any areas of existing 
landscaping, including woodlands, and all areas of proposed 
landscaping. Reason: To ensure the long term management of 
the landscaped setting of the development and to ensure it 
contributes positively to the visual amenities of the area. 
Relevant Policies – Local Plan DG1.

(The Panel was addressed Mr Douglas Bond, the agent).

18/00346* Ashton Hawthorne: Two storey front/side extension, single storey rear 
extension and new first floor and side windows, alterations to entrance 
and fenestration at 3 Hermitage Drive, Ascot SL5 7LA – THE PANEL 
VOTED to approve the application with the conditions listed in 
Section 9 of the Main Report, in accordance with the Head of 
Planning’s recommendations.

Five Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs M. Airey, 
Beer, Luxton, C. Rayner and Yong), two Councillors voted 
against (Cllrs Hilton and Sharpe), and two Councillors abstained 
from the vote (Cllrs L. Evans and Lenton)

(The Panel was addressed by Denise Keane and PCllr Barbara Hilton 
in objection and Ashton Hawthorne the applicant in support of the 
application).

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORT (DECISION) 

Land East of Hythe End Road, Wraysbury, Staines-Upon-Thames, Middlesex TW19 5AW

Members considered a number of options relating to potential enforcement options in relation 
to the site. The Panel was to consider if lawful development certificate 97/75746 should be 
revoked and if it was expedient to give further consideration to the alleged intensification of the 
use of the site. There were four options available to the Panel, two related to whether or not to 
revoke the certificate, two related to whether or not enforcement action should be pursued 
relating to the intensity of use issue. These options are set out in full in the agenda report.

Members first considered if the revocation of the certificate should be pursued. The options 
being considered by the panel were:

Option 1: To pursue the revocation of the Lawful Development Certificate dated 9 
September 1998 and granted under reference 97/75746

Option 2: Not to pursue the revocation of the Lawful Development Certificate dated 9 
September 1998 and granted under reference 97/75746

There was significant discussion between members regarding both options available to it and 
consideration of reports, legal advice and representations from third parties. 

A motion was proposed by Cllr C Rayner, seconded by Cllr Beer. The motion proposed was 
whether to defer the decision for one cycle so that Members could have more time to consider 
information, particularly a late letter provided by Clyde and Co solicitors on behalf of local 
residents, further prior to making a decision. 

8



Councillor Hilton proposed a motion in support of the officer recommendations not to give 
further consideration to the revocation of the certificate. The motion was seconded by 
Councillor M. Airey.

Cllr Lenton stated that he thought the Council should be able to do more to protect the 
residents. Councillor Lenton requested it be specifically minuted that he was dissatisfied that 
the legal advice provided to Officers was exempt from the public and had been kept away 
from public scrutiny in Part II. The Legal Advisor to the Panel explained that the information 
and advice received from Counsel was legally privileged and that as much of the information 
had remained in the public domain as legally possible. Members indicated that they wished to 
discuss the legal advice further before the voting on the motions.

The meeting moved in to part II for a short period for further discussion on legal advice 
provided.

After returning to part I there was further discussion and then Cllr Rayner’s motion to defer 
was voted on. However, the motion was not successful. Five Councillors voted against the 
motion (Cllrs M. Airey, L. Evans, Hilton, Luxton and Yong), and four Councillors voted in 
favour of the motion (Cllrs Beer, Lenton, C. Rayner and Sharpe).

Members voted then voted on Cllr Hilton’s motion to pursue Option two which was not to 
pursue the revocation of the Lawful Development Certificate dated 9 September 1998 
(granted under reference 97/75746).  Six Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs M. 
Airey, Beer, L. Evans, Hilton, Luxton and Yong. Two Councillors voted against (C. Rayner and 
Sharpe) and one Councillor abstained from the vote (Cllr Lenton).

The Panel then considered the intensification matter. These options are listed on page 60 of 
the agenda pack as option 3 and option 4. These options were:  

Option 3: To further consider the case of intensification in the use of the site with a 
view to serving an enforcement notice in relation to that allegation.

Option 4: Not to give further consideration to the case of intensification in the use of 
the site and thus not to serve an Enforcement Notice in relation to that allegation

There had been discussion on the alleged intensification matter and history of the site 
throughout the meeting as well as the representations, legal advice and reports provided. The 
Deputy Head of Planning highlighted the appeal inspector’s decision relating to the skip hire 
business and that the character of the use had been considered to have remained the same 
over three site operators by the Appeal Inspector, this was a recent decision and officers did 
not consider that there had been a material change. Cllr Airey and Cllr Hilton noted this 
Appeal decision and the advice provided in relation to both options 3 & 4. Cllrs Lenton had 
expressed concerns over intensification and its’ potential impact upon residents. 

Councillor Yong made a proposal to pursue Option 4, Councillor Hilton seconded the motion. 
Six Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs M. Airey, Beer, L. Evans, Hilton, Luxton 
and Yong) and three Councillors voted against the motion (Cllrs Lenton, C. Rayner and 
Sharpe). Members thus determined not to give further consideration to the case of 
intensification in the use of the site and thus not to serve an Enforcement Notice in relation to 
that allegation.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Monitoring Reports were noted.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

9



To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public should 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place on item 8 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act”.

The meeting, which began at Time Not Specified, finished at Time Not Specified

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Rural Panel

25th July 2018

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 18/00480/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 13

Location: Land At 5 Vicarage Gardens Ascot 

Proposal: Detached dwelling with integral garage.

Applicant: Mr Beroskin Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 29 June 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 18/01116/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 28

Location: Former Brockenhurst Hotel Brockenhurst Road Ascot 

Proposal: Redevelopment to provide a building comprising 12 apartments with basement parking and caretakers 
accommodation following demolition of existing hotel as approved under 17/02712/VAR to planning permission 
13/01995/FULL to vary condition 20 to substitute plans.

Applicant: Mr Gosling Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 27 July 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 18/01159/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 43

Location: 85 Upper Village Road Ascot SL5 7AJ

Proposal: Construction of new four bedroom detached dwelling with associated parking , additional new vehicular access 
and 2 no. drop kerbs to provide exit and entrance driveway following demolition of existing dwelling and 
outbuildings. (Part retrospective as outbuildings have been demolished).

Applicant: Mr Hayhurst Member Call-in: Cllr Hilton Expiry Date: 12 July 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

25 July 2018 Item: 1
Application
No.:

18/00480/FULL

Location: Land At 5 Vicarage Gardens Ascot
Proposal: Detached dwelling with integral garage.
Applicant: Mr Beroskin
Agent: Mr Warren Joseph
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Sunninghill And South Ascot Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The dwelling would be sited adjacent to no.3 Vicarage Gardens and would reflect the design of
this property resulting in them being read as a pair. The property would respect the building line
of no. 3 and whilst it would not have its own frontage in line with nos. 6 and 7 the dwelling would
not be in a prominent location and would not cause harm to the character and appearance of the
cul-de-sac. Furthermore the spacing around the proposed property would be very similar to other
properties, with the existing host site no. 5 having an unusually large plot when viewed in the
immediate context of the site. The proposal complies with policies DG1, H10 and H11 of the
RBWM Local Plan, policies NP/DG1, NP/DG2, NP/DG3 and NP/EN3 of the Ascot, Sunninghill
and Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan and policies SP2 and SP3 of the submission version of
the emerging Borough Local Plan.

1.2 The dwelling would ha
[...]
not implemented).

17/02534/FUL – Detached dwelling with integral garage. Withdrawn 31 October 2017.

5 MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

5.1 National Planning Policy Framework Sections

National Planning Policy Framework Sections 6 (Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes),
7 (Requiring Good Design) and 8 (Promoting Healthy Communities).

Royal Borough Adopted Local Plan

5.2 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are:

Issue
Local Plan

Policy
Compliance

Design in keeping with character of area DG1 Yes

Acceptable impact on appearance of area DG1, H10, H11 Yes

Acceptable impact on highway safety T5 Yes

Sufficient parking space available P4 Yes

Acceptable impact on trees important to the area N6 Yes

Ascot, Sunninghill & Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan 2011-2026

Issue
Neighbourhood

Plan Policy
Compliance

Good Quality Design NP/DG3 Yes

Respecting the Townscape NP/DG1 Yes

Density, Footprint, Separation Scale, Bulk NP/DG2 Yes

Parking and Access NP/T1 Yes

Trees NP/EN2 Yes

Biodiversity NP/EN4 Yes

These policies can be found at
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices

14



Borough Local Plan: Submission Version

Issue Local Plan Policy
Design in keeping with character and appearance
of area

SP2, SP3

Provision of high quality housing HO2, HO5
Natural Environment NR2, EP2, EP4
Makes suitable provision for infrastructure IF1
Transport and parking IF2

The NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans
according to their stage of preparation. The Borough Local Plan Submission Document was
published in June 2017. Public consultation ran from 30 June to 27 September 2017. Following
this process the Council prepared a report summarising the issues raised in the representations
and setting out its response to them. This report, together with all the representations received
during the repre
[...]
r and
appearance of the area. Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1.

11 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved
particulars and plans.

20



Appendix A—Site Location Plan and Site Layout 

Site location plan 

21



Proposed site layout 

22



Appendix B—Street Scene 

23



Appendix C—Plan and Elevation Drawings 

Proposed floor plans 

24



Proposed elevations 

25



Appendix D—Extension already approved to 5 Vicarage Gardens 

Existing plans and elevations 

26



Proposed plans and elevations 

27



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

25 July 2018 Item: 2
Application
No.:

18/01116/VAR

Location: Former Brockenhurst Hotel Brockenhurst Road Ascot
Proposal: Redevelopment to provide a building comprising 12 apartments with basement parking

and caretaker’s accommodation following demolition of existing hotel as approved
under 17/02712/VAR to planning permission 13/01995/FULL to vary condition 20 to
substitute plans.

Applicant: Mr Gosling
Agent: Mr Gregory Davidson
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Sunninghill And South Ascot Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Jo Richards on 01628 682955 or at
jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) excludes the reconsideration of
issues other than those covered by the condition that is the subject of this application. There
have been no significant changes in planning policy or other material considerations that require
matters such as the principle of development to be re-considered.

1.2 The proposed variation is to condition 20 of planning permission 17/02712/VAR which list the
approved drawings. Specifically, the amendments relates to the addition of roof lanterns, the
enlargement of approved roof lanterns and the addition of a roof conservatory over the rear roof
terrace.
[...]
/FULL. The table below shows that this original consent
has been amended several times through non-material amendment applications (Section 96A)
and variation of condition applications (Section 73). The latest Section 73 application, ref:
17/02712/VAR, which was granted, is effectively the extant planning permission which is being
built out on site and which is to be varied under the current application.

4.2 The current application seeks to vary condition 20 of this latest permission which lists the
approved drawings. The current application proposes to substitute the approved drawings for
new ones which show changes to the roof of the building and namely the addition of 2 square
shaped roof lanterns, the enlargement of 3 roof lanterns and the addition of a roof conservatory
over the rear roof terraces. No other changes are proposed to the scale of the building, number of
apartments, access arrangements, parking or landscaping.

4.3 The table below summarises the relevant planning history associated with the application site.

Reference Description of Development Decision & Date
18/00970/NMA Non material amendment to planning

permission (17/02712/VAR) to substitute
approved plan to retain the bin store
collection point in same location as when
the site was a hotel.

Refused 16th April 2018

18/00669/NMA Non-material amendments to planning
permission 17/02712/VAR to substitute
plans

Refused 29th March
2018

17/02712/VAR Redevelopment to provide a building
comprising 12 apartments with basement
parking and caretakers accommodation
following demolition of existing hotel as
approved under 17/02411/NMA to
planning permission 13/01995/FULL to
vary condition 1 to substitute plans
Condition Number(s): This application is to
amend the condition of the approved plans
as set out in the non-material amendment
17/02411 to the planning application
13/01995/FUL as amended by
16/03958/VAR
Conditions(s) Removal:
The existing approved plans are to be
superseded by the latest set o
[...]
er to reduce the amount of surface water run-off, in compliance with the Adopted
Sustainable Design and Construction Supplementary Planning Document.

19 The trees shown for removal in the plan hereby approved shall be soft felled in accordance with
the details set out in the follow-up survey of trees report (AA Environmental Limited, April 2017.
Reason: To ensure that any protected species present on site are adequately protected during
the construction period, in accordance with the requirements of the National Planning Policy
Framework and the Ascot, Sunninghill and Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan

20 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved
particulars and plans.

37



Appendix A – Location Plan and Site plan 

 

Location plan  

 

 

  

38



Site Plan 

 

 

 

  

39



Appendix B – plan and elevation drawings 

 

Proposed roof plan 

 

 

  

40



Proposed Elevations 

 

 

  

41



Section 

 

42



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

25 July 2018 Item: 3
Application
No.:

18/01159/FULL

Location: 85 Upper Village Road Ascot SL5 7AJ
Proposal: Construction of new four bedroom detached dwelling with associated parking,

additional new vehicular access and 2 no. drop kerbs to provide exit and entrance
driveway following demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings. (Part retrospective
as outbuildings have been demolished).

Applicant: Mr Hayhurst
Agent: Mr Roger Scully
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Sunninghill And South Ascot Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposed dwelling is considered to be of a design and scale that is in keeping with the
character and appearance of the area. Subject to securing the use of suitable materials the
proposal is considered acceptable in 
[...]
 St 

Leonards Road Horfield Bristol BS7 8SH

57

Agenda Item 5

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/


Appeal Decision Report

16 June 2018 - 13 July 2018

WINDSOR RURAL

Appeal Ref.: 18/60007/REF Planning Ref.: 17/00207/VAR PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/17/
3190978

Appellant: Mr David Chidlow Aquinna Homes PLC Highway House 17 London End Beaconsfield Bucks 
HP9 2HN

Decision Type: Committee Officer Recommendation: Application 
Permitted

Description: Redevelopment to provide 11 x dwellings with ancillary parking and new access road, 
following demolition of existing buildings as approved under planning permission 15/03843 
without complying with condition 22 (boundary wall) 23 (approved plans) for demolition of 
existing flank wall down to 2m in height on boundary, with new brick wall built on boundary 
line to a height of 2m with the Friary and substitute plan.

Location: 95 Straight Road Old Windsor  
Appeal Decision: Allowed Decision Date: 20 June 2018

Main Issue: The Inspector considered the amendments to the boundary wall would be acceptable and 
would meet the design objectives of LP Policy DG1 and there would be no significant undue 
impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding area. As such, given the 
particular circumstances, the Inspector concluded that condition 22 (for the retention, in its 
entirety, of a former stable wall) is neither necessary nor reasonable.

58



Document is Restricted

59

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

61

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf

	3 Minutes
	4 Planning Applications (decision)
	250718WRural

	5 Essential Monitoring Reports (monitoring)


Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 
Christine Bateson, David Hilton, John Lenton, Julian Sharpe, Lynda Yong and 
Malcolm Beer

Officers: Andy Carswell, Victoria Gibson, Adam Jackson and Sean O'Connor

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Airey.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in items 1, 2 and 3 as a member of Ascot and 
Sunninghill Parish Council. He stated that he had attended the meetings when items 1 and 3 
had been discussed. He declared a further personal interest in items 2 and 3 as his wife would 
be addressing the Panel on the applications. He confirmed that he had attended Panel with an 
open mind.

Cllr Beer – Declared a personal interest in item 4 as he used to be involved in the 
organisation of the Windsor half marathon, which was run through the application site. He 
confirmed that he had attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Rayner – Declared a prejudicial interest in item 4 as he was a member of the Guards 
Polo Club. He stated that he would leave the room while the item was discussed.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2018 
be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

18/00480 Mr Beroskin: Detached dwelling with integral garage at Land at 5 Vicarage 
Gardens, Ascot – THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the application, subject 
to the conditions listed in Section 10 of the main report, the additional 
condition that the garage remains solely for the use of storing vehicles, 
and informatives regarding hours of construction and best working 
practices, in line with the Officer recommendation.

Six Councillors (Cllrs Bateson, Beer, Dr Evans, Hilton, Lenton and Yong) voted 
in favour of the motion and one Councillor (Cllr Sharpe) voted against the 
motion. Cllr Rayner did not take part in the vote.

The Panel was addressed by Andrew Marsh, objector, and Valery Beroskin, the applicant.

Cllr Rayner entered the meeting at 7.41pm.

18/01116 Mr Gosling: Redevelopment to provide a building comprising 12 apartments 
with basement parking and caretakers accommodation following demolition of 
existing hotel as approved under 17/02712/VAR to planning permission 
13/01995/FULL to vary condition 20 to substitute plans at Former Brockenhurst 



Hotel, Brockenhurst Road, Ascot – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application, subject to the conditions listed in Section 10 of 
the main report, as per the Officer recommendation.

The Panel was addressed by Barbara Hilton on behalf of Ascot and Sunninghill Parish 
Council.

18/01159 Mr Hayhurst: Construction of new four bedroom detached dwelling with 
associated parking , additional new vehicular access and 2 no. drop kerbs to 
provide exit and entrance driveway following demolition of existing dwelling and 
outbuildings (Part retrospective as outbuildings have been demolished) at 85 
Upper Village Road, Ascot SL5 7AJ – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY 
to defer and delegate the application for Approval to the Head of Planning 
in order to confirm with Highways officers the gradient of the driveway 
and for a Swept Path Analysis to confirm the feasibility of three vehicles 
using the driveway; and subject to the conditions listed in Section 10 of 
the main report.  It was agreed that the application would come back to 
Panel if it was found not feasible for the driveway to be used in this 
manner.

The Panel was addressed by Barbara Hilton, on behalf of Ascot and Sunninghill Parish 
Council, and Jonny Hayhurst, the applicant.

Cllr Rayner left the meeting at 8.26pm.

18/00196 Mr Dickinson: Realignment of existing road and extensions to existing polo 
fields with associated levelling works at Smiths Lawn, Windsor Great Park, 
Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to Defer and Delegate 
planning permission to the Head of Planning for Approval with the 
conditions listed in Section 9 of the main report, and with authority to 
amend conditions 2, 3 and 4 in order to update them to take into account 
the additional information submitted and consultee responses, as per the 
Officer recommendation.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The contents of the reports were noted by Members.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: To approve the motion to exclude the public from the 
remainder of the meeting.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.52 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


